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TO BE ANSWERED ON 2nd February, 2021

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR SUGARCANE FARMERS

152. SHRI PARBATBHAI SAVABHAI PATEL:
SHRI NARANBHAI KACHHADIYA:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION 3UsiledT #TH e, @6 3R Adwfas faawor #0 be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of financial assistance sanctioned by the Government for
sugarcane farmers in terms of crores of rupees during the month of December;

(b) the framework prepared to transfer the said assistance direct to the
accounts of the farmers; and

(c) the number of sugarcane farmers likely to be benefited from the said
decision?
ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION
(SHRI DANVE RAOSAHEB DADARAO)

(a): With a view to facilitate export of sugar during the sugar season 2020-21
and thereby improving the liquidity position of sugar mills enabling them to clear
cane price dues of farmers for sugar season 2020-21, Central Government has
approved Rs. 3500 crores for providing assistance to sugar mills for expenses on
marketing costs including handling, upgrading and other processing costs and
costs of international and internal transport and freight charges on export of
sugar.

(b): In order to ensure that the assistance is directly credited into the
accounts of farmers, the sugar mill shall open a separate no-lien account in a
nationalized bank/cooperative bank and furnish to that bank the list of farmers
along with bank accounts details and extent of cane price dues payable to the
farmers for the sugar season 2020-21 and cane price arrears of previous sugar
seasons, duly certified by the Cane Commissioner / Director of Sugar of the state
concerned. The bank shall credit the amount of assistance to the farmers’
accounts on behalf of the mills against cane dues payable and subsequent
balance, if any, shall be credited into mill’s account.

(c): The decision will improve the liquidity position of sugar mills and enable
them to clear cane price dues of farmers. There are about 5 crore sugarcane

farmers including their families, which will be benefited by this decision.
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